

To be Submitted by:

BRUCE E. CLARK

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653651/12

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

THE RECEIVERS OF SABENA SA,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

– against –

DEUTSCHE BANK A.G. and DEUTSCHE BANK
TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C. IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS

H. RODGIN COHEN
BRUCE E. CLARK
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000
clarkb@sullcrom.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Clearing House Association L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 8

 A. The Interest of The Clearing House..... 8

 B. The Mechanics of Funds Transfers 10

 C. The Present Proceedings..... 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. UNDER THE U.C.C., A PAYMENT ORDER IS CANCELLED BY OPERATION OF LAW IF NOT ACCEPTED BY EXECUTION WITHIN FIVE BUSINESS DAYS. AN INTERMEDIARY BANK THEN MUST REFUND ANY PAYMENT IT RECEIVED TO THE BANK THAT SENT THE PAYMENT ORDER AND HAS NO OTHER LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THOSE FUNDS. 14

 A. There is No Provision in New York Law Providing for a Transfer “Interruption”. 15

 B. Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas Incurred No Liability To Sabena. 18

II. NORILSK NICKEL AND ITS PROGENY DO NOT APPLY HERE. 22

 A. There Is No Binding Precedent For Holding an Intermediary Bank Liable To a Beneficiary..... 23

 B. The Equities of this Case do Not Favor Holding Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas Liable to Sabena. 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Maritime, Inc. v. Descatrade SA</i> , 620 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 11, 19
<i>Bank of New York v. Norilsk Nickel</i> , 14 A.D.3d 140, 789 N.Y.S.2d 95 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int'l</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 362, 568 N.Y.S.2d 541 (1991)	7
<i>Caminetti v. U.S.</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	3, 15
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 5368880 (2d Cir. Oct. 23, 2014)	6, 14, 19, 27, 30
<i>Central Trust Co., Rochester, N. Y. v. Official Creditors' Committee of Geiger Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 354	4
<i>Dodd v. U.S.</i> , 545 U.S. 353	3
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 885 F.Supp.2d 429 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19, 28
<i>European American Bank v. Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 12 A.D. 3d 189, 784 N.Y.S.2d 99 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	2, 3, 23, 24, 26
<i>Export-Import Bank of the United States v. Asia Pulp & Paper Company, Ltd.</i> , 609 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	4, 7, 11, 19, 25
<i>Fletcher v. Dakota, Inc.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 43, 948 N.Y.S.2d 263 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	22
<i>George Campbell Painting v. National Union Fire</i> , 92 A.D.3d 104, 937 N.Y.S.2d 164 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	3, 22
<i>Goodearth Maritime Ltd. v. Calder Seacarrier Corp.</i> , 387 Fed.Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2010)	3, 23, 26, 27
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998)	1, 21

<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 5420141 (2d Cir. Oct 27, 2014).....	6, 14, 19, 27, 30
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6, 20
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526.....	4
<i>Ruth Calderon-Cardona v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 867 F.Supp.2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 2014 WL 5368880 (2d Cir. Oct. 23, 2014).....	14
<i>Scanscot Shipping Services GmbH v. Metales Tracomex LTDA.</i> , 617 F.3d 679 (2d Cir. 2010)	4, 11, 19
<i>Shipping Corporation of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas PTE Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg), S.A.</i> , 977 F.Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1997).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235.....	3
STATUTES	
CPLR § 3211	12
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4A	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NORMAN SINGER & J.D. SHAMBIE SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7 th ed. 2007).....	15
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4A (McKinney 2013), Official Comment.....	4, 16, 17
